o

A TRAVIS Large Flush
INDUSTRIES  Wood Insert
NexGen-Hybrid

(Rectangular or Arched)

Manual ! DANGER

HOT GLASS \WILL
CALISE BURNE

DO NOT TOUCH GLAZS
LINTIL CODLED

Masonry Fireplace Insert
Save these instructions for future reference

HEVER ALLOYW CHILCREN
TO TOUCH GLASS

SAFETY NOTICE:

If this appliance is not properly installed, a house fire may result.
For your safety, follow the installation directions. Contact local
building or fire officials about restrictions and installation
inspection requirements in your area.

© Copyright 2023, T.I. ¥ -

. Listed by
12521 Harbour Reach Drive
Mukilteo, WA 98275 $10.00 100-01573 Omni-Test Laboratories, Inc.
www.travisproducts.com 11/13/2024 Report #0028WN130E & 0028WN130S

Certified to US STD 1482-2022
Certified to CAN/ULC S628-2022


https://manuals.plus/m/033d0bb216da2ad22996fea9be39ce1e0a84fc47fab45feb310acffe5977464f

2 Introduction

Introduction

We welcome you as a new owner of a Large Flush Wood Insert. In purchasing a Large Flush Wood Insert,
you have joined the growing ranks of concerned individuals whose selection of an energy system reflects
both a concern for the environment and aesthetics. This insert is one of the finest appliances the world
over. This manual will explain the installation, operation, and maintenance of this appliance. Please
familiarize yourself with the Owner's Manual before operating your appliance and save the manual for future
reference. Included are helpful hints and suggestions which will make the installation and operation of your
new appliance an easier and more enjoyable experience. We offer our continual support and guidance to
help you achieve the maximum benefit and enjoyment from your appliance.

Important Information

No other Large Flush Wood Insert appliance has the Register your warranty online at:
same serial number as yours. The serial number is
on the label on the back of the appliance. traviswarranty.com

Save Your Bill of Sale.
This serial number will be needed in case you require

service of any type. To receive full warranty coverage, you will need to

show evidence of the date you purchased your heater.

Model: Large Flush Wood NexGen Hybrid We suggest that you attach your Bill of Sale to this
page so that you will have all the information you need
Serial Number: in one place should the need for service or information

occur.

Purchase Date:

Purchased From:

Qa‘rmum We recommeand thal our waodbuming

RETIrE hearh products be installed and serviced
by professionals who are cerlified n the LS
by the Mational Fireplace Institute® (MFID as

WFI Woodbuming Speciabisis or who are

ceriled in Cannda by -]
CERTIFIED oo Energy Technical @W

kﬂﬂmﬂﬁl Trall'lil'l-'?] ';I'TETTI

Canadian Installations

The authority having jurisdiction (such as municipal building department, fire
department, fire prevention bureau, etc.) should be consulted before installation to
determine the need to obtain a permit and inspection.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Introduction ... 2
Important Information.............cocoeceieinnnnnn. 2
Installation Options..........ccccccmrrrriiccccccerneennnn. 6
Features ... 6
Heating Specifications............ccceevriiiicnniiinnns 6
Dimensions........ccccoiieirnincsee e 6
Emissions and Efficiency.........ccccoiiimnrinnnenn. 6
Planning the Installation............ccccceeeeiinnnnnnee 7
Preparation for Installation ...............cc........... 7
Packing List.........ccccviiiimiininniien s 7
Additional Accessories Needed for Installation
........................................................................... 7
Additional Requirements for Canada............. 7
Ash Guard.........ccccovreimmrrnrirr e 7
Fireplace Requirements ..........cccccccennnnnnnens 8
Fireplace Altered Tag.........ccccerirvimnriniienninians 8
Insert Placement Requirements ..................... 9
Masonry Fireplace - Hearth Extension
Requirements ... 10
Masonry Fireplace Requirements ................ 10
Mantel Requirements...........ccccceeeeerricniccncnnnns 10
Drafting Performance ..........ccccevvcmriniiennnnnns 1
Insert Rollers ..., 1
Leveling Bolt Installation.................ccccceunenn. 1
Flue Installation..........cccccriieiiiiicccniniceeene 12
Surround Panel Installation .......................... 13
Face Installation............cccooomimmiiiiicccicennnnnnn, 13
Electrical Requirements..........ccccceeeeeeennnnnnnes 13
Re-Routing the Electrical Cord to the Left Side
......................................................................... 14
Safety Notice .......cccccermrrriiiccccccrre e 15
Before Your First Fire ......cccccvvveeceerrnccennnnes 15

Table of Contents 3

Opening the DOOT.........ccccmminnenrinsere e 16
Bypass Operation...........cccocccmrmrrrniiccssnncennnnnn 17
Maintaining Combustor Burn-Off................. 18
Before Starting a Fire ........ccccciviciinniicinennnne 19
Adjusting the Burn Rate..............cccceiuennnnnn. 20
Understanding Your Heater’s Combustion
SYSteM ... ——— 21
Burning Your Heater..........cccccirieiiinriicinnnne 21
Blower Operation...........cccoccceiirrreiccccnncennnnn, 22
Re-Loading the Stove.........ccccccvviiiiiiiiinennnne 22
Overnight Burn.........ccccoeecimrnccceneeseeeeeeeeees 22
Normal Operating Sounds .........cccccevviinenenane 22
Hints for Burning .........coccccovcmmieieisccccnecenennn, 23
Selecting Wood........ccccociemminnieieninnisennnnnne 23
Do Not Burn List ..........ccccooimrirrieicceeeeeeen, 24
Troubleshooting.........ccocccimiiiiiiiiciieinenee 25
Daily Maintenance (during the heating season)
......................................................................... 26
Monthly Maintenance (during the heating
C-T=T-T-To] o) [ RS 27
Yearly Maintenance .........ccccceeiiiiiiiiemennnnnnnns 28
Baffle Removal & Replacement.................... 31
Door Parts.........ccooocmmiiiiieine e 32
Blower and Electrical Parts ...........cccceceeennnn. 33
Firebox Parts.......ccccoorvieiimmiicicinnrnccere e 33
Air Tube Identification...........cccoevrrreccnennnns 34
Baffle Removal & Replacement.................... 34
Brick Removal & Replacement..................... 37
GreenStart™ Igniter — Firebrick and Housing
Installation ..., 38
Listing Label........ccccomrriricccceerere e 41

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573

LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Safety Precautions

The viewing door must be
closed and latched during
operation.

Smoke from this appliance may
activate a smoke detector when
the door is open.

Never block free airflow through
the air vents on this appliance.

This appliance is designed and
approved for the burning of cord
wood only. Do not attempt to
burn any other type of fuel other
than cord wood in this
appliance, it will void all
warranties and safety listings.

Do not touch the appliance while
it is hot and educate all children
about the danger of a high-
temperature appliance. Young
children should be supervised
when they are in the same room
as the appliance.

This appliance must be properly
installed to prevent the
possibility of a house fire. The
instructions must be strictly
adhered to. Do not use
makeshift methods or
compromise in the installation.

Inspect the chimney connector
and chimney at least twice
monthly and clean if necessary.
Creosote may build up and
cause a house fire.

Do not connect this appliance to
any chimney serving another
appliance.

Never try to repair or replace
any part of this appliance unless
instructions are given in this
manual. All other work must be
done by a trained technician.
Do not make any changes or
modifications to an existing
masonry fireplace or chimney to
install this appliance.

-
p

&
&5

Gasoline or other flammable
liquids must never be used to
start the fire or "Freshen Up" the
fire. Do not store or use
gasoline or other flammable
liquids in the vicinity of this
appliance.

Ashes must be disposed of in a
metal container with a tight lid
and placed on a non-
combustible surface well away
from the home or structure.

Keep furniture, drapes, curtains,
wood, paper, and other
combustibles a minimum of 36"
away from the front of the
appliance.

Contact your local building
officials to obtain a permit and
information on any installation
restrictions or inspection
requirements in your area.
Notify your insurance company
of this appliance as well.

This appliance must be
connected to a listed stainless-
steel liner that runs the entire
height of the existing masonry
fireplace chimney.

Do not place clothing or other
flammable items on or near this
appliance.

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573

LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Safety Precautions )

This wood heater has a
manufacturer-set minimum low
burn rate that must not be
altered. It is against federal
regulations to alter this setting or
otherwise operate this wood
heater in a manner inconsistent
with operating instructions in this
manual.

Allow the appliance to cool
before carrying out any
maintenance or cleaning.

Maintain the door and glass seal
and keep them in good
condition.

Do not operate this heater with
broken or missing glass.

Avoid placing wood against the
glass when loading. Do not
slam the door or strike the glass.

Overfiring the appliance may
cause a house fire. If a unit or
chimney connector glows, you
are over-firing.

Do not throw this manual away.

This manual has important Do not use a grate or other
operating and maintenance device to elevate the fire off of
instructions that you will need at the firebox floor. Burn the fire
a later time. Always follow the directly on the bricks.

instructions in this manual.

Travis Industries, Inc. grants
no warranty, implied or
stated, for the installation or
maintenance of your
appliance, and assumes no
responsibility for any
consequential damage(s).

Smoke and CO Detectors: Make sure your home has a working smoke detector, especially near any bedrooms. We recommend
having a smoke and/or CO detector in the same room as the wood heater for additional safety.

Proposition 65 Warning: Fuels used in gas, woodburning or oil-fired appliances, and the products of combustion of such fuels,
contain chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm.

California Health & Safety Code Sec. 25249.6

Travis Wood Burning Fireplaces, Stoves and Inserts are protected by one or more of the following patents; U.S. 9,170,025
4,665,889 as well as other U.S. and Foreign Patents pending.

This wood heater needs periodic inspection and repair for proper operation. It is against federal regulations to operate this wood
heater in a manner inconsistent with the operating instructions in this manual.

This wood heater contains a catalytic combustor, which needs periodic inspection and replacement for proper operation. It is
against federal regulations to operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent with operating instructions in this manual, or if the
catalytic element is deactivated or removed.

A This room heater shall not be installed in a Factory-Built fireplace.

Canada Onl

Installation shall be in accordance with CSA B365, Installation Code for Solid-Fuel-Burning
Appliances and Equipment, building codes and standards that apply to the structure where the
space heater is installed.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Stove Installation (for qualified installers only)

Installation Options Features

e Masonry Fireplace Insert e Single Air Control
e Steel Plate Construction (Up to 5/16")
¢ Heavy Duty Refractory Firebrick
e High-Tech Blower - Standard

Heating Specifications

Approximate Maximum Heating Capacity (in square feet) *
Maximum Burn Time

EPA Tested Crib Wood BTUs per Hour **

BTUs per hour using cord wood

1,500 to 2,500
Up to 14 Hours
11,162 to 39,875
18,000 to 67,000

* Heating capacity will vary depending on the home's floor plan, degree of insulation, and the outside temperature. It is
also affected by the quality and moisture level of the fuel.

EPA tests to determine BTU output are performed with a single standardized load of dimensional lumber (crib fuel). When
burning cord wood, the fireplace will achieve higher BTUs. The BTU output of the fireplace can be higher than the numbers
established during EPA testing depending upon the quantity and species of wood being burned. Based on our in-house
testing using cord wood, real world BTUs will typically fall between the cord wood numbers listed above.

This model was tested for efficiency using method B415.1-10 and was determined to have a weighted average Higher Heating
Value (HHV) Overall Heating Efficiency (OHE) of 77.8%. The overall efficiency of the heater may be lower if the heater is
operated without a heat exchange blower or with the installed heat exchange blower turned off.

Dimensions

*%

<

530 Lbs, (236 Kg)

6% (153mm) Dia.

.-""i.f I
"!h 22
{559mm)
23-1/2"
(597mm)| |.
._ s
o = _.n'l . :
, g .-'“191;3;“" L
I . o ol
Measure clearances o ,[_. ol
fram base of inser, = 19" -
A1 483mm)

Fireplace Opening—

*Measure clearances from the base of the insert

Emissions and Efficiency

This heater meets the 2020 U.S. EPA’s crib wood emission limits for wood heaters. Tested to
ASTM E27801-10, ASTM 2515-11, CSA B415.1-10 this heater has been shown to deliver heat at rates
ranging from 11,162 to 39,875 BTU/hr. and an emission value of .8g/h. Report No. 0028WN130E.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573

LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Fireplace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only) 7

SAFETY NOTICE: Please read this entire manual before you install and use your new room heater. Failure
to follow instructions may result in property damage, bodily injury, or even death. Contact local building or
fire officials about restrictions and installation inspection requirements in your area.

Planning the Installation

We suggest that you have an authorized Travis Industries dealer install your fireplace insert. If you
install the fireplace insert yourself, your authorized dealer should review your installation plans.

Check with local building officials for any permits required for the installation of this fireplace insert and
notify your insurance company before proceeding with the installation.

The location of your wood heater in your home will decide how effectively the heat produced will spread
throughout your house. Attention to the home design with consideration of natural convection and air
circulation should be taken into account when choosing the placement of your heater within the home.

(=T C=-

Preparation for Installation
e Check for damage to the exterior of the fireplace insert (dents should be reported, and scratches can
be fixed by applying touch-up paint).
o Check the interior of the firebox (replace cracked firebrick and make sure the baffle is in place).

The fireplace insert can be lightened by removing the firebricks and baffle (pg. 37) - replace them before
operation.

Packing List
e Wood Moisture Meter
e Bypass tool

e Gloves
Additional Accessories Needed for Installation
e Face

e Surround Panels (see page13)
Additional Requirements for Canada

e Do not remove bricks or mortar from the existing fireplace.

e This fireplace insert must be installed with a continuous chimney liner of 6” diameter extending from
the fireplace insert to the top of the chimney. The chimney liner must conform to the Class 3
requirements of CAN/ULC-S635, Standard for Lining Systems for Existing Masonry Chimneys and
Vents, or CAN/ULC-S640, Standard for Lining Systems for New Masonry Chimneys.

o Permanently seal any opening between the masonry of the fireplace and the facing masonry.

o The fireplace insert or surround panels, may be removed to inspect the fireplace insert and fireplace.

e Lock existing dampers in the open position.
Ash Guard
The included ash guard prevents ash from exiting the door opening. Install the ash guard as shown below. Note how the
It is shipped detached to prevent damage during shipping. harizantal tab fits in front of the door opening.

\

i,

ﬂ

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid




lace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only)

Fireplace Requirements

The minimum size requirements are shown below.

T

Mantel Clearances

The maximum mantel depth is 12” (305mm).

Minimum Fireplace Size

ta) Habght {front) 23
(BT
b} Height {rear] . e
{SEEM]
el Width {front) - Without GreenStart Igniter aar
{EAgMT
{c) Wedth {front) - With GreanStart bgnitar a0
fmeasurad 3% back frem Gpening) (11 6mmm)
{d] Whdth [rear) 21
(aZmm)
() Dapth a1
(it
i Hearth Depth™ 16" - 2O
T - S08mme)
{g} Hearth Width a7 '
i1093mm;
ih] Facing Width 42"
{11 8darm)
{i} Facing Height above Base of Inserl ar
{940mim)
{j} Mantel Height above Base of Insert 41"
i1042rmm;

“‘Includes 27 (S1mm) for power cord inslaliation

=* See Minimum Clearanecs table on page 9 for details,

NOTE: The combustible area above the non-combustible facing must not protrude more than. 3/4"
(20mm) from the facing. If it does, it is considered a mantel and must meet the mantel

requirements listed in this manual.

Fireplace Altered Tag

Attach the "This fireplace has been altered..." plate to the

fireplace (use two screws or another suitable method). You may
wish to place it in a location where it will be covered by the

surround panels.

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573

LFW NexGen-Hybrid



lace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only)
Insert Placement Requirements

e The insert must be placed so that no combustibles (e.g., drapes, doors) are within, or can swing
within 36” (915mm) of the front of the insert.

e The insert and hearth must be installed on a level, secure floor.
e The minimum clearances, facing, and hearth requirements in Figure 3 must be met.

Minimum Clearances

(K Sicwanl G
(&8 Tmm)
"]- Side Facing {non-combustible) 5112
{140mm)
:l;-mi Top Facing (non-combustibda) ' ar
(B0
[} Maritef [combustibi) ar
[ 104 2|
o} Front Hearth
- thin base of the inser PE (40T mm®)
st e 27 (Bmim) sbove comisueetiblbe b
Rewr sirfaces (Carpel, wood, sic. | 2 S0ETm*)
the base of ihe need

= 107 §458mm | hearth |
mumt be 1° {26mem) abowoe combustiblo
floor surisces(carpet. wood, oic b
biin 16407 mm)

- 20" (S0@mm] hearth the base of insert may LS

{earpet, wood, ate.). ban 18°[45Amm)

GAN

i} Side Hearth 2

| [ 20dmm)

| (g} Frant of Insart !

| P8 S |

|tr} Mantel Braastplate (max. 1* [26mm thick)) | ir

| D |

5] Mantel Column mus. 8 204mm doep)) 5112

| {140mm]

|{x) Extansion onto Hearth {from tront sdge of | {r

| lnee) (O}

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



10 Fireplace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only)

Masonry Fireplace - Hearth Extension Requirements
e Must extend 16" (407mm) (USA) or 18" (458mm) (Canada) in front of the insert and 8" (204mm) on both
sides.
¢ Masonry hearth extensions must be non-combustible and at least .018" thick (26 gauge).
Masonry Fireplace Requirements
e The chimney must have a positive connection (full reline).
The entire fireplace, including the chimney, must be clean and undamaged. Any damage must be repaired
prior to the installation of the insert.
e Chimney height: 15' (4.5M) minimum; 33' (10M) maximum (measured from the base of the insert).
e The fireplace insert must be placed on a masonry hearth built to UBC standards.

Mantel Requirements

e See minimum mantel clearances below.

ko 12° (OIS

T
T a1 2B
B 2 faximum Manbel Depth
(1 mr) ! E e R . -~ BN
| FEE S S E e
g ' Mantel Height _g_&g;féé- "'gﬁ_ﬁ? q'ré-,.;f L 4 _ﬁﬁﬁs
Mir g B (Above Basa of Firsglace .~ ,‘?E'ﬁu' Q'_.t__'-'.“ ___{"1'\3 Sy '\-\_ﬁ"'\'-\'_-"':':l'
LR L - N R PR
41" {1242 o
J,.j 47° T
38t —
30" - |
Sann o Inser 4 . 20° f9a0mm) 1o

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Fireplace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only) 11
Drafting Performance

Draft is the force that moves air from the appliance up through the chimney. The amount of draft in your
chimney depends on the length of the chimney, local geography, nearby obstructions, and other factors.
Too much draft may cause excessive temperatures in the appliance and may damage the heater.
Inadequate draft may cause back puffing into the room and “plugging' of the chimney. Inadequate draft
will cause the appliance to leak smoke into the room through the appliance and chimney connector joints.
An uncontrollable burn or excessive temperature indicates excessive draft.

:\.:-H:.- '\.. -
.
= N
Insert Rollers e

Two rollers are built into the back edge of the insert. This
allows the insert to be rolled into position by lifting the front
of the insert and pushing it into position.

Leveling Bolt Installation

MASONRY NOTE: Place a metal plate
below the bolts on masonry fireplaces
to prevent damage to the floor brick.

Two leveling bolts are pre-installed on
the insert to allow for proper leveling
within the fireplace. To access the
bolts, remove the back corner firebricks
and cover plates (“a” and “b”). The
bolts are pre-threaded to a weld nut on
the base of the insert. Use a 3/4”
socket wrench to screw the bolts down
(clockwise) until the insert is level (see

[P

c’).

SEALING THE COVER PLATE: We
recommend sealing the cover plate with
furnace cement (place it on the
underside of the cover plate).

BOLT LENGTH: The included bolts
allow approximately 1” of rise. If
additional rise is required, use a longer
1/2-13 thread bolt. Make sure the
additional bolt length does not interfere
with the cover plate.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



lace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only)
Flue Installation

Thea M (ox

edealer] mey
Eea niztichied Lo
o room for g
tig ayTann rod.

5

4 Flie (faibla orrigid]
o

5 2 arackeds &0n 6 sab
# dnling serews ane

4 includzd w5 S et
3 Lz thrse componzrnis
I sewne the fue

Il Ty {ardio- applance
T e idatplery o b irserl,
\ o &
7 i ik
Y v F,
W 2 -

Sealing the Flue to the Insert

The flue connection is vitally important. To ensure proper draft, and to prevent smoke spillage during re-
loading, it is crucial for the flue to be sealed with fireplace cement. If an adapter is used, both joints
to the liner and the insert should be sealed. Use a generous amount of fireplace cement at every
connection (where the flue connects to the insert and at every joint).

In addition, we recommend using non-combustible fiberglass insulation to seal the fireplace enclosure.
By sealing the top and bottom of the chimney, and the surround panels, you will be ensuring outside air is
not pulled into the chimney.

Flua
Lirer

Combustibie Mantle
Alrtight

Insulated
Clean-Cut

= B Remava
Sumound Fanels ..__‘_\H“I o > damper
% or wire it
- i QpEn
See the section __’_,.a"'"r_J o

Insert Placemsnt

Requirements” for Block-off plate aor
minimum clearances damper adapier
and hearth reguired,

Seal the flue connectior
to the insert

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



lace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only)

Surround Panel Installation
Width Height Part#
Standard Size 42" (1067mm) 32-1/2" (826mm) 96100392

1. Before installing, the insert should be in place with the
flue attached. Attach the brackets as shown below, using . "
the screws included in the hardware pack with the insert.
Make sure the brackets are flush with the front of the
convection chamber.

2. Attach the surround panel as shown below.

HINT: When installing the panel, route the wires through the notch on the bottom of the panel (either side). ‘

Face Installation
There are several face options available for this fireplace insert. Refer to the instructions included with
your face.

Electrical Requirements

Without GreenStart™ Ignitor
¢ Plug the stove into a grounded receptacle supplying a minimum of 1.8 amps (115 Volts, 60Hz, 207
watts).
With GreenStart™ Ignitor

¢ Plug the stove into a grounded receptacle supplying a minimum of 9.8 amps (115 Volts, 60Hz, 1127
watts).

NOTE: A hardwire kit is available from Travis Industries (sku# 97200337). Contact your dealer for details.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



lace Insert Installation (for qualified installers only)
Re-Routing the Electrical Cord to the Left Side

The power cord is connected to the right side of the insert when it leaves the factory. It may be re-routed
to the left side following the directions below. Do this procedure before installing the surround panels.

¢ Disconnect the Molex connector and remove the power cord following the directions below.

% Disconnect the molex connector
leading from the: power cord.

Rheostat Wires

5 —
Use pliers io compress the strain relief
from the top and bottom whike pulling it
out of the hole in the side of the inser,

-
) :-'./P'Leave the rheostat

] ﬂf“'ﬂ"i}l}-/h wires in place,

Remave the power cord.
e Connect the power cord to the left side following the directions below.

Attach the molex connector on ihe
power cord to the molex connechor
on the el side of the insert,

Re-gtiach the strain relef to the lefht side (use
pliers o compress the strain relief from the lop
and botlom while pushing # into the hale}

Ramawe tha bytion plug from the el side

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Operating Your Appliance 15

Safety Notice

If this appliance is not properly installed, a house fire may result. For your safety, follow the installation
A directions. Contact local building or fire officials about restrictions and installation inspection
requirements in your area.

A Read and follow all the warnings on pages 4 and 5 of this manual.

Before Your First Fire

Verify the Installation

Before starting the stove, verify that the stove is properly installed and all of the requirements in this
manual have been followed.

A Keep all flammable materials 36" away from the front of the stove (drapes, furniture, clothing, etc.).

Curing the Paint 2 to 4 hours
Follow the steps below to cure the paint (first fire): o~
a) Open doors and windows in the room to ventilate the heater during the oL

curing process.

b) Vacate the room. The fumes from the initial heating process are non-toxic
but may be unpleasant.

c) Slowly bring the heater to a medium burn (400°F/204°C) for 45 minutes.
Then increase the burn temperature to a hot burn (600°F/315°C) for an
additional 45 minutes. This will cure the paint.

Door Gasket - The door gasket can adhere to the paint on the front of the

heater. To prevent this, carefully open and close the door a few times during

the paint curing process.

Carbon Monoxide (CO) Emissions

Smoke from wood heaters contains CO. This gas is an indication of incomplete combustion and is
detrimental to the environment and your health. The more visible the smoke, the higher the CO levels.
Burning dry wood is the most significant step you can take to reduce CO emissions. It is also important to
understand the combustion process so you can burn your heater efficiently. Read the manual thoroughly
so that you can operate your heater in the most clean and efficient manner possible.

Over-Firing the Stove

DO NOT OVERFIRE THIS HEATER: Attempts to achieve heat output rates that exceed heater design
specifications can result in permanent damage to the heater.

This stove was designed to operate at a high temperature. But due to differences in vent configuration,
fuel, and draft, this appliance can be operated at an excessive temperature. If the stovetop or other area
starts to glow red, you are over-firing the stove. Shut the air control down to low and allow the stove to
cool before proceeding.

Overfiring may lead to damage to plated surfaces. If any portion of the heater glows red, it is considered
over-firing and will void the warranty.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



16 Operating Your Appliance
Opening the Door

A The door becomes hot during use - use gloves or a tool to prevent burns.

r- To prevent smoke from entering the room, open the air control and bypass before opening the door.
You can also open the door a small amount and let air enter the firebox.

Opening the Door

Fou.,

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Operating Your Appliance 17
Bypass Operation

A The bypass control becomes hot during operation - use gloves or a tool to prevent burns.

The bypass controls the flow of smoke inside the heater. When pulled out, smoke goes directly up the
flue, creating more draft. When pushed in, the smoke goes around the baffle, utilizing the secondary
combustion and making the heater more efficient.

o When starting or re-loading, pull the bypass out, if necessary.
e During normal operation, push the bypass in.

Use the included pull tool Bypass Pulled Out
to operate the bypass rod Used for starting and re-ioading
=

Used for normal operation

= L\ \_

J

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



18 Operating Your Appliance
Maintaining Combustor Burn-Off

WARNING: Tha calalytc combusior
The bypass control becomes hot :‘“j:fﬂl‘l’::i';f;:lf:einﬂl
during operation - use gloves or a bt wfdmac

B0 IowWers emissions.
tool to prevent burns.

MOTE: IF the combusior
i5 engaged (bypass

This stove uses a combustor to closad) when the
increase heat transfer to the room fireplaca is stlll cool, i
and reduce emissions. will mal work, leading 1o

dirty smoke, no extra
heal, and & plugged
combustor

Follow the directions below to utilize the combustor to its fullest potential.

+ Keep the bypass open (pulled out) until the stove becomes hot (approximately 15 to 30 minutes).
* Close the bypass (push in) when the stove is hot.

+ Keep the bypass closed (pushed in) while the stove is operating, except when reloading.

Bypass Pulled O
Usiad lor slissting and re-oading
Vigh ihe bypass open {(pulled

Lis the inchsded pull bool out], he &Mdks nesses Mrogh
e Bypmes and does mat §o
- o oparaie the bypass rod thraugh M combussor
H'\'\-\.\_\ /
S
H.

Bypass Pushed In

Linad for mormal opemion

With e by pass closed (pushed
Inj, ine amoke passes thiough
e combuistar

I'\.

The catalyte lmmperatrs probe
wirg 5 locabed on 1ha B sicae
LT R (0 T G e T
and ploce it on the harth

How to Check if Your Combustor is Working

A combustor temperature probe is included with the

fireplace to monitor the combustor. After the bypass
is engaged, the combustor temperature should rise,

showing combustor operation. Combustor

Press this
ON/HOLD
button to view
the temperature.

temperatures over 500° F (260° C) indicate the
combustor is working and igniting unburnt fuel.

The combustor can also be viewed through the glass
from below. You will notice the combustor glowing
red when the combustor is working effectively.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Operating Your Appliance 19
Before Starting a Fire

Make sure the air control is pushed in. If additional air is needed, open the doors 1/4" during the first
five minutes of start-up.

The bypass control becomes hot during operation - use gloves or a tool to prevent burns.

Do not use colored paper or any material other than newspaper and cordwood to start a fire. This may
damage the combustor.

Never use gasoline, gasoline-type lantern fuel, kerosene, charcoal lighter fluid, or similar liquids to start
or "freshen up" a fire in this stove. Keep all such liquids well away from the stove while it is in use.

DO NOT USE CHEMICALS OR FLUIDS TO START THE FIRE. DO NOT BURN GARBAGE OR
FLAMMABLE FLUIDS SUCH AS GASOLINE, NAPHTHA, OR ENGINE OIL. Do not place such fuel
within space heater installation clearances or within the space required for charging and ash removal.

If using a fire starter, use only products specifically designed for stoves - follow the manufacturer's
instructions carefully.

HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP CHILDREN, CLOTHING, AND
FURNITURE AWAY. CONTACT MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS.

If the smoke does not pass up the chimney, ball up one sheet of
newspaper, place it in the center of the firebox and light it. This should
start the chimney drafting (this eliminates "cold air blockage").

Use plenty of kindling to ensure the stove reaches a proper temperature.
Once the kindling is burning rapidly, place a few larger pieces of wood
onto the fire.

==l gl |l <ol <2I

"

An optional Green Start ignitor is available from Travis Industries for this insert. Ask your local
retailer for details.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid




20

Operating Your Appliance

Adjusting the Burn Rate

Use the air control slider to control the burn rate of the stove. See the illustration below for details.

Lise the air control to \\

change the burn rate

Low Bum

(air cantrol closad) {&ir coiral open)

o

L]
iy
s ”*'ﬁ'f

High Burn

b,

»

Approximate Air Control Settings:

_ Fully open (fully pushed in)

Medium-High Burn:

1/4" (6.35mm) from fully closed (fully pulled out) to 3/8" (9.53mm) from fully closed

Medium-Low Burn:

1/8" (3.18mm) from fully closed (fully pulled out) to 1/4" (6.35mm) from fully closed

Low Burn:

Fully closed (Fully pulled out) to 1/8" (3.18mm) from fully closed

The air control may become hot during operation - use gloves or a tool to prevent burns.

The air control may take several minutes to influence the burn rate. When making adjustments, you may
wish to let the stove burn for 10 minutes to gauge performance.

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid




Operating Your Appliance 21
Understanding Your Heater’s Combustion System

This heater uses a dual combustion system detailed below:

Primary Combustion: This is the combustion (fire) that takes place directly on the wood. Primary combustion
determines how fast the fire burns. Air for primary combustion is supplied through the air control. When you adjust the
air control you control the amount of air that reaches the fire and creates primary combustion. The air control supplies
air to the air wash (the air holes above the door opening — used to help clean the glass) and through the pilot orifice
(center bottom of the door opening). By using the air control, and supplying air through these two openings, you control
primary combustion.

Secondary Combustion: Secondary & Catalytic Combustion: This is the combustion (fire) that does not contact the
wood. Secondary combustion burns the visible emissions or smoke that is not consumed during primary combustion. It
takes place at the top of the firebox and can appear as a glowing flame near the secondary air tubes. Catalytic
combustion takes place inside the catalytic combustor and is not viewable (you may, however, see the combustor
glow). It also burns the visible emissions or smoke that is not consumed during primary combustion. Catalytic
combustion can be monitored by using the included temperature meter. Your catalytic combustor is working when the
output temperature is above 500° F. (260°C).

Items to Consider:

e  During medium and high burn rates the stove will manage secondary and primary combustion on its own. When the
heater is set to a low burn rate more care is needed to ensure the secondary combustion system works properly. Make
sure the stove is hot and a good coal bed is established before adjusting your heater to low burn.

e Understanding the combustion system in this heater will help minimize the visible emissions this heater releases into
the environment. The primary pilot orifice at the center bottom of the door opening is designed to help the secondary
combustion at low burn settings. The pilot provides a small amount of air that burns up through the fuel load providing
the heat and flame needed for the secondary system to ignite. The air tubes under the baffle need to remain ignited for
low burns to be effective.

e As you load your heater for a low burn, take care in placing the wood. This will affect how well your secondary system
works as the wood is consumed. Do not block the pilot orifice. Stack wood so the pilot air can burn its way up between
the pieces, helping your heater burn effectively throughout the low fire. This will reduce the visible emissions your
heater produces and increase the amount of heat you get from the wood. If you are unsure how well your heater is
burning, look at the chimney cap to monitor visible emissions.

Burning Your Heater

Starting a Fire: Make sure your air control is all the way open and the bypass is in the open position. To reduce the
amount of smoke when starting your fire, the “Top Down” method described below allows for the cleanest starts. Start
with 2 large pieces of kindling 1”- 2” in diameter laid side to side on the firebox floor, a small amount of paper may be
placed between these. Using small 1/2” to 1” diameter split kindling, 3- 4 layers in a crisscross pattern using 5 to 6
pieces per layer. Place 2 or 3 layers of larger kindling on the very top and light the middle of the stack. Shut the bypass
after the fire is established and the door in 2-3 minutes. If the fire starts to die down, reopen the bypass and door, and
leave it cracked open until the fire recovers and becomes established. Never leave your heater unattended if the door is
not latched shut. Reload the stove when the kindling pile has burned about three-quarters of the way through with 16”
medium-sized pieces of cordwood. Place a layer of 2 pieces orientated side to side on the coal bed and 3 pieces on the
top, oriented front to back. A hot coal bed is critical to the clean combustion of the fuel. We cannot overstate the
importance of a hot coal bed before slowing down the burn rate by adjusting the air control. Burn the first full load of
cordwood completely through at the high burn rate to get our heater up to a good operating temperature and to
establish a deep coal bed before reloading and adjusting the burn rate.

Reloading: When reloading a hot heater set the burn rate on high for at least 15 min before slowing it down.

Low Burn: If preparing for an overnight or low burn, a longer heat up period may be necessary. Reload the
heater full of wood, 4 large pieces loaded front to back on the coal bed and 2 large pieces loaded side to side
on top making sure there are air gaps between the middle to bottom pieces and the top 2 pieces so the pilot air
can burn up through the middle load keeping the secondary combustion system hot and active throughout the
burn. After loading, burn the heater on high for at least 15 minutes before setting the air control to low.
Excessive creosote buildup (or sooting) in the heater at the end of a low burn_signifies that the heater was not
hot enough and the wood load was not burned long enough on high after loading before shutting down the air
control.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



22

Blower Operation

Operating Your Appliance

The blower will turn on once the stove is up to temperature. This is typically 15 to 30 minutes after
starting the fire. Follow the directions below to alter the blower speed.

The blower rheostat dial may look different. It does operate in the same fashion.

Toamy v il il e Tt i prodaliren s all te Ty i iad il
o LR EUE Lo TR E T el Do i - Lo Rivian L Al
wrtld s o wiftrcaal dahirg A [ N

IR

The blower may be used to affect heat output (i.e.: to reduce heat output, turn the blower down).

A Route the power cord in a location where it will not come in contact with the appliance or become hot.

Re-Loading the Stove

A Use gloves when reloading wood.

Follow the directions below to minimize smoke spillage while re-loading the stove.

1. Open the air control all the way (push it in).
2. Open the bypass all the way (pull it out).
3. Open the door slightly. Let the airflow inside the firebox stabilize before opening the doors fully.

4. Load wood onto the fire.

Overnight Burn

Follow the steps below to achieve an overnight burn.

Pon~

Move the air control to high burn and let the stove become hot (burn for approximately 15 minutes).
Load as much wood as possible. Use large pieces if possible.

Let the stove burn on high for 15 minutes to keep the stove hot, and then turn the air control to low.

In the morning the stove should still be hot, with embers in the coal bed. Stir the coals and load small

pieces of wood to re-ignite the fire, if desired.

Differences in chimney height and draft may lower overall burn times.

Normal Operating Sounds

Tha giacd may creghk of
sk w1 siowe heals
U Bnd COoCiE Do - BiE
b el

Eridrwer Sounids
Tha bilowes will
siighl “lhumm” is
air through he nssr

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid




Operating Your Appliance
Hints for Burning

23

o Get the appliance hot before adjusting to low burn.

e Use smaller pieces of wood during start-up and high burns to increase the temperature.
e Use larger pieces of wood for overnight or sustained burns.

e Stack the wood tightly together to establish a longer burn.

e Be considerate of neighbors & the environment: burn dry wood only.

e Burn small, intense fires instead of large, slow-burning fires when possible.

e Learn your appliance's operating characteristics to obtain optimum performance.

Selecting Wood

e Dry Wood is Key — moisture
content should be 15-20% for best
results.

e Dry wood burns hot, emits less
smoke, and creates less creosote.

e Testing Wood Moisture.

e Split wood stored in a dry area will
be fully dry within a year. This
ensures dry wood. If purchasing
wood for immediate use, test the
wood with a moisture meter. Some
experienced wood burners can
measure wood moisture by
knocking pieces together and
listening for a clear "knock" and not
a "thud".

Why Dry Wood is Key

Wet wood, when burned, must release water stored within the wood. This cools the fire, creates
creosote, and hampers a complete burn. Ask any experienced wood burner and they will agree: dry
wood is crucial to good performance.

Wood Cutting and Storage

Cud wood o kength ond Sloee e wiood ol B grodind ina
chop info quarers covered aned  Allow Bar esrflow
araund ha wiod 1o dry e wood

==
1

Lepde

7 Less Smokoe
and Creosole

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



24 Operating Your Appliance
Do Not Burn List

This heater is designed to burn natural wood only. Higher efficiencies and lower emissions generally
result when burning air-dried seasoned hardwoods, as compared to softwoods or green, freshly cut
hardwoods.

DO NOT BURN:

Garbage

Lawn clippings or yard waste

Materials containing rubber, including tires

Materials containing plastic

Waste petroleum products, paint or paint thinner, or asphalt products
Materials containing asbestos

Construction or demolition debris

Railroad ties or pressure-treated wood

Manure or animal remains

Saltwater driftwood or other previously saltwater-saturated materials
Unseasoned, “Green” or wet wood

Paper products, cardboard, plywood, or particleboard *

*The prohibition against burning these materials does not prohibit the use of fire starters made
from paper, cardboard, sawdust, wax, and similar substances for the purpose of starting a fire in
an affected wood heater

Burning these materials may result in the release of toxic fumes or render the heater ineffective
and cause smoke.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Operating Your Appliance 25
Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Cause

Smoke enters the room during
start-up

Open the bypass (pg. 17).

Open the air control (pg. 20).

Cold Air Blockage - burn a piece of newspaper to
establish a draft.

If the flame is not getting enough air, a small crack in
the door is all that is needed.

Kindling does not start — The fire
smolders

Open the bypass (pg. 17).
Open the air control (pg. 20).

Not enough starter paper - use additional newspaper if
necessary.

If the flame is not getting enough air, a small crack in
the door is all that is needed.

Smoke enters the room while re-
Loading

Open the bypass before opening the door (pg. 17).
Open the air control before opening the door (pg. 20).

Let the air stabilize before fully opening the door.
Then open the door approximately 1 inch. Let air go
into the firebox for a few seconds. Once the smoke
appears to be flowing up the chimney consistently,
open the door.

Insufficient Draft - Chimney height and outside
conditions can negatively affect the draft. In these
cases, a small amount of smoke may enter the home.
Adding more piping or a draft-inducing cap may help.
Chimney liner joints are not properly sealed at the
insert connection.

The stove does not burn hot
enough

Wood is Wet - see the section "Selecting Wood" on
page 23 for details on wood.

Make sure the air control is all the way open. Slide the
control back and forth to ensure the control is not
stuck.

Insufficient Draft - Chimney height and outside
conditions can negatively affect the draft. In these
cases, the fire may burn slowly. Adding more piping or
a draft-inducing cap may help.

The blower does not run

The stove is Not Up to Temperature - This is normal.
The blower will come on when the stove is hot -
usually 15 to 30 minutes.

Electricity Is Cut to the Blower - Check the household
breaker or fuse to make sure it is operable.

The stove does not burn long
enough

Depending upon the wood, draft, and other factors, the
burn time may be shorter than stated. Make sure the
doors are sealing and not allowing air into the firebox -
See the section "Door and Glass Inspection" on page
27 for details.

Check the ash bed for coals. Often, coals are still
glowing under a slight bed of fly ash. By raking these
into a pile you can re-start your stove quickly.

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573

LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Maintaining Your Appliance

A Must replace components with equipment equivalent to the original or approved by the manufacturer.

Failure to properly maintain and inspect your appliance may reduce the performance and life of the
appliance, void your warranty, and create a fire hazard.

Establish a routine for the fuel, wood burner, and firing technique. Check daily for creosote build-up until
experience shows how often you need to clean to be safe. Be aware that the hotter the fire the less
creosote is deposited, and weekly cleaning may be necessary in mild weather even though monthly

A cleaning may be enough in the coldest months. Contact your local municipal or provincial fire authority
for information on how to handle a chimney fire. Have a clearly understood plan to handle a chimney
fire.

Daily Maintenance (during the heating season)
Remove Ash (if necessary)

Whenever ashes get 3 to 4 inches deep in your firebox or ash pan, and when the fire has @5
burned down and cooled, remove excess ashes. Leave an ash bed approximately 7 inch

deep on the firebox bottom to help maintain a hot charcoal bed. Let the stove cool completely

before removing ashes (wait at least two hours after the last coal has been extinguished).

Ashes should be placed in a metal container with a tight-fitting lid. The closed container of

ashes should be placed on a noncombustible floor or the ground, away from all combustible

materials, pending final disposal. The ashes should be retained in the closed container until

all cinders have thoroughly cooled.

e Ash removal is not required after every fire. 1/2" to 1" of ash may be desirable because it
slows the burn rate. Generally, remove ash once it has built up over 1". Follow the
directions below to remove ash.

Improperly disposed of ashes lead to fires. Hot ashes placed in cardboard boxes, dumped in
backyards, or stored in garages, are recipes for disaster.

Wood-burning stoves are inherently dirty. During cleaning have a vacuum ready to catch spilled ash
(make sure ash is entirely extinguished).

dealer for details.

@ There are vacuum cleaners specifically made to remove ash (even if the ash is warm). Contact your

Clean the Glass (if necessary)

This appliance has an air wash to keep the  Allow the stove 1o fully cool. Apply glass cleaner ar
glass C|ea“a HOV\GEVE'B bUf”'ngtl A spapy water to the inside of the glass. Wipe with
unseasoned wood or burning at lower burn A Fai s e

rates leads to dirtier glass (especially on Newspaperor a papar lowe).
the sides). Do not clean glass with

abrasive cleaners. Allow the stove to fully For stubborn Creosote:

cool before cleaning. Dip newspaper or a paper towel
Apply glass cleaner or soapy water tothe 11 €OCI ashes and wipe it on the
inside of the glass. Wipe with some glass. The ash acts as a light

newspaper or a paper towel to clean. For abrasive
stubborn creosote, dip a moist paper towel

or newspaper in cold ash before cleaning.

The ash acts as a mild abrasive.

The glass will develop a very slight haze over time. This is normal and will not affect the viewing of the
fire.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Maintaining Your Appliance

Monthly Maintenance (during the heating season)

A Make sure the appliance has fully cooled prior to conducting service.

Door and Glass Inspection

|0 The door can be lifted off the hinges if extensive repairs are conducted.

The door must form a seal to the firebox for the stove to work correctly. Inspect the door gasket as shown
below.

Higgh-Tarmp serl-asasn mag
o st] o oA cnne SR
2 giminale mqusaks

Ll=a garkal cATAN
- Lo edreling any Kose

TSR

Nl gbaiis o dsinsgiss,
mnnes F - Ran
Rapbcemem Poss for
thaluba.

Frmvsraly raymil or lhewatk-haim ' - _' . 1 Gl -,' ,
grnkewt gemud Ea repbicad - e 1l R

Door Latch Adjustment

The door latch should pull the door against the face of the stove (but not so tight as to not allow full
handle rotation). If the latch requires adjustment, follow the directions below.

Remove the face. Loosen the bottom nut
with a 7/16” wrench (see arrow to the right).
Tap the bottom nut inwards, moving the door
catch inwards. Tighten the nut and test the
operation. You may need to repeat this
process, either moving the nut inwards or
outwards until the door catch is in the correct
position.

Door Handle

Creosote - Formation and Need for Removal

When wood is burned slowly, it produces tar and other organic vapors, which combine with expelled
moisture to form creosote. The creosote vapors condense in the relatively cool chimney flue of a slow-
burning fire. As a result, creosote residue accumulates on the flue lining. When ignited, this creosote
makes an extremely hot fire. The chimney and chimney connector should be inspected at least once
every two months during the heating season to determine if a creosote buildup has occurred. If creosote
has accumulated 1/8” (3mm), it should be removed to reduce the risk of a chimney fire.

inspection. Excess creosote buildup may cause a chimney fire that may result in property damage,
injury, or death.

Operating this appliance continually at a low burn rate (air starvation) or using green (unseasoned)

n If you are not certain of creosote inspection, contact your dealer or local chimney sweep for a full
A wood will increase the formation of creosote.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



28 Maintaining Your Appliance

Yearly Maintenance

A Make sure the appliance has fully cooled prior to conducting service.

Touch-Up Paint

If touch-up is needed use Stove-Bright® metallic black paint. To touch up
nicks or dulled paint, apply the paint while the appliance is cool. Sand rusted
or damaged areas before preparation (use 120 grit sandpaper). Clean and
dry the area to prepare the surface. Wait at least one hour before starting the Touch-Up
appliance. The touched-up area will appear darker than the surrounding paint Paint
until it cures from heat. Curing will give off some fumes while curing — open

windows to ventilate.

Cleaning the Air Duct and Blower
Use a vacuum to clean the air ducts (channels). This prevents dust from burning and creating odors.
The blower should be vacuumed every year to remove any buildup of dust, lint, etc.

Remove the face. Use a . .
vacuum claanar o remaove L.\ _}/J —
any debris or dust in the Ry
convection chambear or near L
the blowers

WARNING
Take care o not damage the
blower blades

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Maintaining Your Appliance 29

Cleaning the Combustor

Your combustor is available through an authorized Travis dealer. You can visually check the condition of
your combustor by opening the door and looking above the baffle with a flashlight. If there is visible ash
accumulation on the surface of your combustor it should be cleaned off with a soft-bristled brush. If there
is visible creosote buildup (tar substance) on the combustor, burn your stove on high and the creosote
should burn off. If the creosote does not burn off your combustor needs to be replaced. If the stove emits
excessive smoke on medium and high burns your combustor may need replacement.

NOTE: Use an ash vacuum with a brush attachment to clean the combustor.

1. With the stove fully cooled, insert the ash vacuum nozzle into the area directly inside and above the
door opening.

2. Carefully place the brush surface of the nozzle over the combustor openings and remove any ash or
debris. Take care to prevent damage to the combustor (the surface is fragile).

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



30 Maintaining Your Appliance

Combustor Inspection

It is important to periodically monitor the operation of the catalytic combustor to ensure that it is
functioning properly and to determine when it needs to be replaced. A non-functioning combustor will
result in a loss of heating efficiency and an increase in creosote and emissions. Following is a list of items
that should be checked periodically:

e Combustors should be visually inspected at least three times during the heating season to
determine if physical degradation has occurred (e.g., catalyst peeling, plugging, thermal cracking,
mechanical cracking, or masking (becoming coated with fly ash or soot) (see pictures at bottom of
page). The actual removal of the combustor is not recommended unless a more detailed
inspection is warranted because of decreased performance.

e This heater is equipped with a temperature probe to monitor catalyst operation. Properly
functioning combustors typically maintain temperatures above 500 °F and often reach
temperatures in excess of 1,000 °F (see page 18 for further details).

¢ You can get an indication of whether the catalyst is working by comparing the amount of smoke
leaving the chimney when the smoke is going through the combustor and catalyst light-off has
been achieved, to the amount of smoke leaving the chimney when the smoke is not routed
through the combustor (bypass mode).

= Step 1 - Light stove per the instructions starting on page 21.

= Step 2 - With smoke routed through the catalyst, go outside, and observe the emissions
leaving the chimney.

= Step 3 - Engage the bypass mechanism and again observe the emissions leaving the
chimney. Significantly more smoke will be seen when the exhaust is not routed through
the combustor (bypass mode).

A

o
—— Bypass Open —— Bypass Closed
More Smoke Less Smoke

Example of combustor Thermal Cracking

Example of combustor Masking

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Maintaining Your Appliance

Baffle Removal & Replacement

Extension Rod

&
/ Pull Ring :;JHE
Catalytic Slide
Cﬂmbustnr\ fﬁﬁﬁhﬂ' o— Plate
Plate

Latalytic .+ S [ i ||

Retainer
@, T
\ Manifold

!
Air Tube & Clip

o Lift the catalytic retainer out of its slot on the baffle plate.
e Open the bypass by pulling the extension rod all the way outward.

e Reach up through the bypass and push the combustor forward until there is enough to grasp. Pull
the combustor the rest of the way forward and remove it from the stove.

NOTE: Be very gentle with the combustor, it is fragile after being exposed to heat.

e Unscrew the extension rod from the yoke and remove it from the stove.

o Lift the yoke out of the slide plate cups and remove it from the stove.

o Remove the slide plate from the top of the baffle.

o Follow these steps in reverse to reinstall the baffle.

NOTE: You will need to replace the gasket on the catalytic combustor when reinstalling it.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Ky Maintaining Your Appliance
Door Parts

Rectangular Door

Arched Door

ID # Description Qty. Part # ID # Description Qty. Part #
1 Gasket Cement, 4 oz. 1 250-04477 2 Door Gasket, 3/8” x 80" 1 99900429
3 (4) Clips w Screws, Gaskets — Rect. 1 250-02191 4 (2) Clip Gaskets 1 250-02182

(4) Clips w Screws, Gaskets - Arch 1 250-02193 6 Glass Gasket (1/4” X 76”) 1 250-02184
5 Glass (w Gasket) — Rectangular 1 250-02533 8 Wood Handle w Screw 1 250-01305
7 Handle Assembly 1 250-02196
9 Glass (w Gasket) — Arched 1 250-02905

Replacing the Glass

The glass must not contact the door retainer or glass clips directly. The glass gasket and glass clip
gaskets insulate the glass to prevent cracking. Do not over-tighten the glass clips. Use only 5mm thick
neo-ceramic glass.

Lay the glass gasket in the doorframe (cut off any excess gasket). Place the glass on the gasket. Secure
the glass clips to hold the glass in place (make sure the glass clip gaskets are in place).

Replacing the Door Gasket

The door gasket inserts into the outer groove of the door retainer. Stove gasket cement holds it in place.
Before installing, remove any residual cement. Lay the gasket in place (start at the lower-left corner) and
cut off any excess gasket (do not stretch the gasket. The cement fully cures with heat from the stove.
You may need to open and close the door repeatedly to get the gasket to seat fully.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Maintaining Your Appliance
Blower and Electrical Parts

A Make sure to unplug the appliance prior to conducting service.

<‘D§
7

(¢
®

ID # Description Qty. Part # ID # Description Qty. Part #
1 Left Blower 1 228-10069 2 Right Blower 1 228-10070
8 (4) Blower Grommets w Spacers 1 93005017 4 Rheostat w Nut & Washer 1 250-00302
5 Rheostat Knob 1 250-00369 6 Power Cord 1 250-00316
7 Thermodisc 1 228-30050
Firebox Parts
ID # | Description Qty. | Part #
1 Air Tube Pins (w/ Screw) 1 250-02186
2 Sec. Air Tubes w/ Pins 1 98900296
3 Combustor Retainer 1 250-05858
4 Combustor Gasket ONLY 1 250-02643
i 5 Combustor w/Gasket 1 250-02489
6 Bypass Slide Plate 1 250-06094
k- 7 | Yoke 1 250-02493
8 Damper Extension Rod 1 98900333

Parl &l the siowe bod
Mot replaceabla

---__ . : i .. .I.-_|®

Part of thia By
al tha siowve
Mat replacoabis

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid




34 Maintaining Your Appliance
Air Tube Identification

Arridsne - 24- 1047 (B18mmi)

Do face - 26-34" (B&0mm)

[T% & & = ® & ¥ o® & W & ® 4 " | R . v ® ® & kB ® W .
I Ll L] - - L] - - - - - 1] - - - - - - - [ - L] L] - L] L] L] I

Baffle Removal & Replacement

Extension Rod
5
/ Pull Ring ;j""a
Calalyhc Shida
Enn'l:usmr\‘ Gashot B Plata
| Plaln /
Catalytic .o & ll r’(r —
Retasmer
0 v O
b Maariitolct
)
Air Tuba & Clip

1. Open the door of the insert to gain access to the
baffle and related components shown below (the
baffle is shown without the unit for clarity).

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Maintaining Your Appliance 35

3. Open the bypass damper (pull the handle all the
way out). Reach through the bypass hole and
gently push on the back of the combustor.

NOTE: Take care to push evenly on both ends of the
combustor or it may become jammed in the
opening.

4. Unscrew and remove the bypass damper rod and
ring from the damper yoke.

5. Reach in the bypass hole and remove the yoke
from the bypass slide plate. Remove the yoke
through the bypass hole.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



36

6. Lift the bypass slide plate and remove it from the firebox.

Maintaining Your Appliance

7. R

emove the air tubes by following the steps below.

Use penetrating oil (WD-40™ or similar) on the bolts before removing them. Let the oil soak in for

several minutes before attempting to remove the bolts.

@)

©

I
i

e e

8. Reinstall the baffle by following the above steps in reverse.

.

= s

— e

| T

- '

|-I"l.-lI_':- .
kabte heew ke corser)! i
sftha air tube pn 27
insedts inkz a hele |
an the alr ke,

ir Tuke r_______ @

e
/IIIV//
Air Tuke Pn 2 e
Alr Tube Ball =%

Alr Lanng

= (T

The pn el hen dsangage fom the alr ks
{you may wish ba rofade the tabe sighih

-
— ¥
-

- .
o 48" Wranch

i

Laesan this balb 2 ar 2
TTmume (s ol rernoyE)

™ .

-

Phvot the air lubs dosnweands
arid shde o oul o e 4
channal an e apnesis sk,

LFW NexGen-Hybrid

11/13/2024 - 1573

© Travis Industries




Maintaining Your Appliance
Brick Removal & Replacement

Floor and Side Brick

1 | Firelrick, Whidls 5Fx4-1/27 10 | 257-00000 2 | Gut Brick, 97x2-3118 22V 16" 2 251-00071

3 | Cut Brick, 8"x7"x2-5/ 18" 2 | 251-00070 || 4 |Cu1Elril:h._ fr2-7e" | a | 251-00088

A Do not pry the brick - they chip and crack easily.

Remove the floor bricks first. The side bricks are pinned in place by the floor firebrick. Clean the firebox
prior to replacing the brick.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



38 Optional Equipment

GreenStart™ Igniter — Firebrick and Housing Installation

This insert is compatible with the GreenStart™ automatic wood-stove igniter. This optional component
uses a specialized firebrick and housing that are shipped with the insert. If you are using the igniter, install

these components as shown below. The igniter is installed as shown in the instructions included with the
igniter kit.

Igniter Firebrick Igniter Housing

HINT: If you are not using the igniter, store these components inside the fireplace cavity in case the
homeowner later decides to install them.

3. Remove the two firebricks from the front left corner of the firebox.

-:,_._R o
o - ol
4. Place the igniter firebrick as shown below.

.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



Optional Equipment 39

5. Replace the floor firebrick to complete the installation.

6. Remove the cover and gasket using a 5/16” nut driver. See the photos below.

ﬁl“q-

P
fSemaa. O\
7. Install the housing as shown below.
NOTE: The gasket’s hole patterns are unique. The housing must be re-installed in the same
configuration. If the holes are not aligned, rotate the gasket 90°.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



W N

o

copo

~

40 Limited 7 Year Warrant

Register your TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. Limited 7 Year Warranty online at traviswarranty.com. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. warrants this appliance (appliance
is defined as the equipment manufactured by Travis Industries, Inc.) to be defect-free in materials and workmanship to the original purchaser from the date of
purchase as follows:

Check with your dealer in advance for any costs to you when arranging a warranty call.

Mileage or service charges are not covered by this warranty. This charge can vary from store to store.

Years 1 & 2 - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR

Firebox Assembly: Ceramic Glass Re-Installation Allowance
Firebox, Baffle Supports, Air Tubes, Air Channels, Convection Chamber Glass (breakage from thermal shock) In cases where the heater must be removed from
Door Assembly. Firebrick and Ceramic Baffle the home for repairs, a partial cost of re-installation

is covered (pre-authorization required)

Solid Brass or Cast Door, Latch Assembly, Glass Retainers : .

Plated Finish y Boards: One-Way Freight Allowance
ate Inis Breakage from thermal shock One-way freight allowance on pre-authorized repair
Plated Door, Legs, etc... (See "Conditions & Exclusions" # 9). Accessories done at the factory is covered.

Air Control Assembly Legs, Panels, Blower

Slider Plate, Pressure Plate
Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing

Years 3 Through 5 - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR
Firebox Assembly: Door Assembly: One-Way Freight Allowance

Firebox, Baffle Supports, Air Tubes, Air Channels, Solid Brass or Cast Door, Latch Assembly, Glass Retainers One-way freight allowance on pre-authorized
Convection Chamber Catalytic Combustor repair done at the factory is covered.

Air Control Assembly Catalytic Combustor (see “Conditions and Exclusions” # 10)
Slider Plate, Pressure Plate

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing, Plated Finish, Accessories (Legs, Panels, Blower), Glass, Firebrick, Re-Installation Allowance

Years 6 & 7 - COVERAGE: PARTS ONLY

Firebox Assembly: Door Assembly: Air Control Assembly
Firebox, Baffle Supports, Air Tubes, Air Channels, Convection Chamber Solid Brass or Cast Door, Latch Assembly, Glass Retainers Slider Plate, Pressure Plate

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing, Plated Finish, Accessories (Legs, Panels, Blower), Glass, Firebrick, Re-Installation Allowance, One-Way Freight Allowance, Labor

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

CONDITIONS & EXCLUSIONS

This new appliance must be installed by a qualified installer. It must be installed, operated, and maintained at all times in accordance with the instructions in the Owner’s
Manual. Any alteration, willful abuse, accident, neglect, or misuse of the product shall nullify this warranty.

This warranty is non-transferable and is made to the ORIGINAL purchaser, provided that the purchase was made through an authorized Travis dealer.

Discoloration and some minor expansion, contraction, or movement of certain parts and resulting noise, is normal and not a defect and, therefore, not covered under warranty.
Over-firing (operation where the steel may glow red) of this appliance can cause serious damage and will nullify this warranty.

The warranty, as outlined within this document, does not apply to the chimney components or other non-Travis accessories used in conjunction with the installation of this
product. If in doubt as to the extent of this warranty, contact your authorized Travis retailer before installation.

Travis Industries will not be responsible for inadequate performance caused by environmental conditions such as nearby trees, buildings, rooftops, wind, hills, or mountains or
negative pressure or other influences from mechanical systems such as furnaces, fans, clothes dryers, etc.

This Warranty is void if:

The unit has been operated in atmospheres contaminated by chlorine, fluorine, or other damaging chemicals.

The unit is subject to submersion in water or prolonged periods of dampness or condensation.

Any damage to the unit, combustion chamber, heat exchanger, or other components due to water, or weather damage which is the result of, but not limited to, improper
chimney/venting installation.

Exclusions to this 7 Year Warranty include: injury, loss of use, damage, failure to function due to accident, negligence, misuse, improper installation, alteration or adjustment of
the manufacturer's settings of components, lack of proper and regular maintenance, damage incurred while the appliance is in transit, alteration, or act of God.

This 7 Year warranty excludes damage caused by normal wear and tear, such as paint discoloration or chipping, worn or torn gaskets, chipped or cracked firebrick, etc. Also
excluded is damage to the unit caused by abuse, improper installation, modification of the unit, or the use of fuel other than that for which the unit is configured (use cordwood
only).

Damage to brass or plated surfaces caused by fingerprints, scratches, melted items, or other external sources left on the surfaces from the use of abrasive cleaners is not
covered in this warranty. Damage to the surfaces from over-firing (operation where the steel may glow red) is not covered in this warranty.

Damage to the combustor due to mishandling, removal, cleaning, or other handling is not covered. Degradation of the combustor due to the burning of anything other than
natural cordwood is not covered. Burning of trash, garbage, artificial or paper logs, gift wrappings, coal, lighter fluids, chemical starters, treated or painted wood, driftwood or
chemical cleaners will void the combustor warranty. These items contain chemicals that may cause the combustor to become deactivated.

TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. is free of liability for any damages caused by the appliance, as well as inconvenience expenses and materials. Incidental or consequential
damages are not covered by this warranty. In some states, the exclusion of incidental or consequential damage may not apply.

This warranty does not cover any loss or damage incurred by the use or removal of any component or apparatus to or from the Travis appliance without the express written
permission of TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. and bearing a TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. label of approval.

Any statement or representation of Travis products and their performance contained in Travis advertising, packaging literature, or printed material is not part of this 7-year
warranty.

This warranty is automatically voided if the appliance’s serial number has been removed or altered in any way. If the appliance is used for commercial purposes, it is excluded
from this warranty.

No dealer, distributor, or similar person has the authority to represent or warrant Travis products beyond the terms contained within this warranty. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC.
assumes no liability for such warranties or representations.

Travis Industries will not cover the cost of the removal or re-installation of hearths, facing, mantels, venting, or other components.

If for any reason any section of this warranty is declared invalid, the balance of the warranty remains in effect and all other clauses shall remain in effect.

This 7-year warranty is the only warranty supplied by Travis Industries, Inc., the manufacturer of the appliance. All other warranties, whether express or implied, are hereby
expressly disclaimed and the purchaser’s recourse is expressly limited to the warranties set forth herein.

IF WARRANTY SERVICE IS NEEDED:

1.

2.
3.

If you discover a problem that you believe is covered by this warranty, you MUST REPORT it to your Travis dealer WITHIN 30 DAYS, giving them proof of purchase, the

purchase date, and the model name and serial number.

Travis Industries has the option of either repairing or replacing the defective component.

If your dealer is unable to repair your appliance’s defect, he may process a warranty claim through TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., including the name of the dealership

where you purchased the appliance, a copy of your receipt showing the date of the appliance’s purchase, and the serial number on your appliance. At that time, you may

be asked to ship your appliance, freight charges prepaid, to TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., at its option, will repair or replace, free of charge,

your appliance if it is found to be defective in material or workmanship within the time frame stated within this 7-year warranty. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. will return

your appliance, freight charges (years 1 to 5) prepaid by TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., to your regional distributor, or dealership.

4. Check with your dealer in advance for any costs to you when arranging a warranty call. Mileage or service charges are not covered by this warranty. This charge
can vary from store to store.

© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



41

Listing Information

Listing Label

v o e wA D, e | A N i | ST IO TN

el Wl WD O o] Al an g | TGN HGHN NOESHILE _m HLHYIH

N TR _ ™ I e e
WL IR | W R [ F Rty *

HH FEH LA m L m&. m\ m
WELER W M 3 = 1 A “
LR : ) e s
el E L B B =

m - -

EIMEFIEH R TVF T EITRATEN ...m ..” i ........ p
vty puY FARAIAGRR L = - B
FIRESER SITHERAT AT LR m ) ._u.._.za_z . ........... m

& P r

gy Daasey wey
de) mlniERG BT 20) PUSEUERS DS5-ITM0NYD Mo CEUah, pUE S80S ing-Aenan g jo Aoy Tune)a3 s sasielis e el pepdaes SEa5-010 KD 0 ailesiaanbel g aesig s
OIUTLIIPE0T S0) ISR} B [0S seu)| S g Sawaliya syy po dog ey og 1) eoeydaiy oy veody Buipueps sou)| fauisinE Sonuiamg e ygs pogj e g ey s gl eonydog e Cepour u)

"PRIINEAL S| -5 ||y UL [$S0E SSSUITIS SAWRIP WL £5) | 'S § LNy

HOLEYTIYLER] 33143814 AMHOEYR

gl e e HeR )9 5 2 o SR S B, o
-1 el (= 1] £ T | 2] ar BT =m ks ERA L o WT T L AR RNK

JUTITRMRMA 402190 CONEiTE | | Eg i clasng

aEry | H 06 A 1L e e g

war

L AR | A, IREd 40 BFEDN DFFELEE OED HREET ILER TR LS N dn Badakd (0 cRRRREEE bR iy A il iy

SLiES WA VSRREN -.-.Hnnl. ke paos qua fieten spinpunge ucisea amnaced grge g Gucs o peype S e £ 00 1 K3 13309 [ogd 2head 3 R3]

A O FE TR RIESE OIS A TELHINRE ARG S0 sy e TR

TH mm..._._bq._“_...-ﬂ..“-._n_._. N B Ewee] ek wm s e ag

o PRy

A PO F AN LR AR PR IFR) ] S pr A o R n T S UEED 2 2Eny ki SR LK FEEN AOENEIECS H|L EE AL F0 0 LE GF EEnReg uEI 1R 0|
nEEng s e my) o fEpunp pa esaraaoged wy) sapee sepeque sy sefees sy s ee i B paeg pexanydpe ebegaE mpeed 'epos prew o Buwng peeowal s pepes poesp e e 3o jEpes ag o prom e ey g
] SO L DR aio U LY S S L o) LA U SR e G st 2 o peralas e Juehe S L - o oL el od RTINTAE B ARV L0 st caofpeiachs Redoad b qekd pire uoppedsig appeed a0asll S4E [
SRS WO a2 DUPEIVD (0304 53 passildi SRR Segpe 12 Sprards edd ‘Bpp i pEv DR 147 ol JH U1 Petlsede spagiaid ] paa e e A0L STAEe] T @ S KT JRELoUE BIPE en ] SR © o 5UN SS90 0020 oF GaikD 2 5
SIS WA RO SRR SRR P ara 1 g Plapan e arsnaens gy Enong Saawepa o Buaned sy poonha suspoeazid g £RonanAniE S ST TG SIm g3 Aaimpnd (R35] 00 S5 TY SRR IR0 1 aonand el UEpR e e
NLELFILRAL (O3 B NI S m___.u-j | T I=EjLa ) wIm }._._ u!.a.-.hlu-_:_.._._- j @R NjNLY B O I CRECRIT LY Bapriads FLS NN LA S L B P NS NUEL B B UL DT5 £ __._hu ERRSum EpEs] - SYHH FENGH LHAA3dd

e SNE R VY DL U L Sk B LS 0 0L Gl :ﬁﬁkﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁx
OIHBAH-HIDAIN "ETVCTATEL HUZSTH H TS0 BT -1 5 N
OO0 HENT4 Y KUY WN0E HISHELLIMLEIH Y ROLLY TTRU5HI LFIEY S 190040 341 17 IRKTTING 19300 LISLHDD
TR 1300 T3V SIHL 340N LOR G0 -

11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid

© Travis Industries



© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



© Travis Industries 11/13/2024 - 1573 LFW NexGen-Hybrid



44

Index

Additional Accessories Needed for Installation..7

Additional Requirements for Canada................. 7
Adjusting the Burn Rate .............cccceeviiin. 20
Baffle Removal & Replacement................. 31, 34
Before Starting a Fire ... 19
Before Your First Fire.........occoceevviiiiiiiiiieeee 15
Blower and Electrical Parts .........c.ccccooiiiiineen. 33
Blower Operation ...........cccccccvvveeeeeeeee e, 22
Brick Removal & Replacement......................... 37
Bypass Operation............cccccvvieeeeeeeceieciiieeen. 17
Clean the Glass.........ccccoevveieiiiiieiiee e, 26
Cleaning the Air Duct and Blower .................... 28
Cleaning the Catalytic Combustor ................... 29
Combustor Inspection .........ccocceeiiiiiiiiiiennn, 30
Creosote - Formation and Need for Removal..27
Curing the Paint .........ccocoiiie, 15
Daily Maintenance (during the heating season)
...................................................................... 26
DImMeNnSIoNS ... 6
Do Not Burn List.........occoeeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 24
Door and Glass Inspection.........c....ccccccuvvvenn... 27
Door Latch Adjustment...........cccccceeeeeiiiiininnneen. 27
Door Parts ..o 32
Drafting Performance.............cccccooceeiiiienenns 11
Electrical Requirements ..........ccccocoeiiiiiiennnne 13
Emissions and Efficiency ..........cccccceiiiiniinne 6
Face Installation ............ccooooiiii 13
Features ... 6
Firebox Parts.........coeevieiiiii e, 33
Fireplace Altered Tag........cccoveieieeiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 8
Fireplace Requirements..........cccccceeeeiiiiiiienceennn. 8
Flue Installation ...........ccccceiviieiiiie e 12
GreenStart™ Igniter — Firebrick Installation.....38
Hearth Extension Requirements....................... 10

Heating Specifications ...........ccccccvieiiiiinnne 6
Hints for Burning ..o 23
Important Information.............c.cccoiii 2
Insert Placement Requirements ....................... 9
Insert Rollers.........coveiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeee 11
Installation Options ...........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 6
INtroducCtion ..........ccoeiiiiiiii e 2
Listing Label.........cceeeiiiiiiii e 41
Mantel Requirements...........cccccceveeeeiiiicinnnen, 10
Monthly Maintenance (during the heating
SCASON).cciiieiieiirieeee e e e e e e et re e e e e e e e e errrre e 27
Normal Operating Sounds ...........ccccceeiiiiieeenne 22
Opening the DOOr.........ccoocoeiiiiiiiiicieee e, 16
Over-Firing the Stove..........cccooiiiiii, 15
Overnight BUr........ceeeveiiiiiiii e, 22
Packing List.........coooiiiiiii e 7
Planning the Installation.............ccccccciiinnnnn 7
Preparation for Installation................ccccccvveeee.o. 7
Re-Loading the Stove .........cccoceeiiiiieeiiiieee 22
Remove Ash (if necessary)......ccccccceeeveecnnnnenn. 26
Replacing the Door Gasket.........c....ccoeeunnnneee. 32
Replacing the Glass...........cccccvveeeeeee e, 32
Re-Routing the Electrical Cord to the Left Side
..................................................................... 14
Safety Notice........coooiiiiiii e, 15
Sealing the Flue to the Insert...........ccccooeeeee. 12
Selecting Wood..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 23
Surround Panel Installation..............cccccovneee. 13
Touch-Up Paint..................... 28
Troubleshooting .........ccuvveiiiiiiiiii e 25
Verify the Installation ..............ccccociiiiienene, 15
Why Dry Wood is Key.......ccceeeeviiiciiiiiieieeeeees 23
Wood Cutting and Storage .........cccccevveeeeeennns 23
Yearly Maintenance .........cccccccooevviiieeeeee e, 28

© Travis Industries

11/13/2024 - 1573

LFW NexGen-Hybrid



